

## सब पढ़ें सब बढ़ें SAMAGRA SHIKSHA OFFICE OF THE U.E.E. MISSION

(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT Delhi)
District North, Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054
Ph.23811442, 23810508, 23810647 Email:-spd\_delhi@rediffmail.com

No. F (DE) 29/SS/PEC/2020-21/ 2931-45

Dated:- 13/11/20

## **CIRCULAR**

Sub: Regarding Measures to be taken by Samagra Shiksha, Delhi for Bridging gaps in learning outcomes of DoE and M.C.D. primary Sections.

A Standing committee on Primary Education (SCOPE) to coordinate monitor and evaluate implementation of Primary and Pre-primary Education headed by Secretary (Education), and consisting of Directors of 03 MCDs, DoE and Director (SCERT), as its members is constituted with SPD (Samagra Shiksha) as the Member Secretary and it was also decided the Primary Education through SCOPE would ensure coordination at Primary stage of Education among all managements imparting Primary Education.

The Primary Education cell has been established with the 05 Officers under Samagra Shiksha, Delhi with the objective to ensure better coordination among all managements. The team members of primary Education will be inspecting/visiting the schools of DoE & 03 MCDs, NDMC and DCB to ascertain the reason for the decline in the enrollment of students and share the ideas to improve the learning level in the class room in the schools of MCDs.

All the Heads of schools/in-charges of DoE, MCDs, NDMC, and DCB are hereby directed to co-ordinate with Primary Education Cell team for better response in improving the learning level of primary schools. All HoS/in-charge are also to ensure to extend their full cooperation in providing data/feedback required by the Officers of the Primary Education Cell.

State Project Director Samagra Shiksha, Delhi

## Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to Secy. (Education)/Chairman-EC-UEEM, Delhi.
- 2. P.A. to SPD, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 3. Coordinator (Primary Education Cell) Samagra Shiksha, Delhi.
- 4. All DPOs
- 5. OS (IT) for uploading it on web-site.
- 6. Guard file.

State Project Director Samagra Shiksha, Delhi